

Nos. 22-1422, 22-1530 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

RED RIVER VALLEY SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of an Order of the Environmental Protection Administration
(EPA-HQ-OPP-2021-0523)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PATTI A. GOLDMAN
KRISTEN L. BOYLES
Earthjustice
810 3rd Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 343-7340
pgoldman@earthjustice.org
kboyles@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
League of United Latin American
Citizens, Pesticide Action Network
North America, Natural Resources

Defense Council, California Rural
Legal Assistance Foundation, The
Farmworker Association of Florida,
Inc., Farmworker Justice,
GreenLatinos, Labor Council for Latin
American Advancement, Learning
Disabilities Association of America,
National Hispanic Medical
Association, Pineros y Campesinos
Unidos del Noroeste, United Farm
Workers, and United Farm Workers
Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. THE EVOLUTION OF U.S. FOOD LAW TO PROTECT CHILDREN	5
II. EPA AND SCIENTIFIC ADVISORY PANEL FINDINGS THAT CHLORPYRIFOS HARMS CHILDREN AT EXPOSURES FAR BELOW EPA’S TOLERANCES.....	8
III. EPA’S 2020 PROPOSED INTERIM REGISTRATION REVIEW DECISION.....	10
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HELD EPA CANNOT FIND CURRENT CHLORPYRIFOS TOLERANCES SAFE, LEADING EPA TO REVOKE ALL CHLORPYRIFOS TOLERANCES.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. EPA APPROPRIATELY REVOKED ALL CHLORPYRIFOS TOLERANCES BECAUSE IT COULD NOT FIND AGGREGATE CHLORPYRIFOS EXPOSURES SAFE.	13
II. EPA COULD NOT LAWFULLY CONVERT THE PROPOSED INTERIM REGISTRATION REVIEW DECISION INTO TOLERANCES.	15
A. The 2020 Proposal Reflects a Fictional World That Requires Registration Cancellations and Label Changes to Become a Reality.....	16
B. <i>LULAC</i> Precludes Basing Chlorpyrifos Tolerances On The Regulatory Endpoint Used In The 2020 Proposal.	18
C. EPA Had to Address Public Comments Before Finalizing and Implementing the 2020 Proposal.	20
1. Public Comments Show the 2020 Proposal and Risk Assessment Do Not Protect Children from Neurodevelopmental Harm.....	22

2. Public Comments Exposed Critical Flaws in the 2020
Drinking Water Assessment.25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cigar Assoc. of Am. v. U.S. FDA</i> , 964 F. 3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25
<i>City of Portland, Oregon v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	21
<i>In re PANNA</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>In re PANNA</i> , 840 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Lapin v. Shulton, Inc.</i> , 333 F.2d 169 (9th Cir. 1964)	15
<i>LULAC v. Regan</i> , 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 6, 9, 10, 12, 19, 20, 24
<i>LULAC v. Wheeler</i> , 922 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Mann Mfg., Inc. v. Hortex, Inc.</i> , 439 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971)	15
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	21
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801, 2022 WL 2184936 (9th Cir., June 17, 2022)	17
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alts. to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	21
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. No. 663 v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 741 (D. Minn. 2021)	25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55321
7 U.S.C. § 13625
7 U.S.C. § 136a7
21 U.S.C. § 346a 6, 7, 13, 15, 24, 25
40 C.F.R. § 155.4017
40 C.F.R. § 155.5317
40 C.F.R. § 155.5617
40 C.F.R. § 155.58 12, 20

Regulations

65 Fed. Reg. 76,233 (Dec. 6, 2000)9
66 Fed. Reg. 47,481 (Sept. 12, 2001)9
76 Fed. Reg. 3,421 (Jan. 19, 2011)14
80 Fed. Reg. 69,080 (Nov. 6, 2015)10
85 Fed. Reg. 78,849 (Dec. 7, 2020)17
86 Fed. Reg. 48,315 (Aug. 30, 2021) 2, 9, 10, 14, 16, 21
87 Fed. Reg. 11,222 (Feb. 28, 2022) 2, 9, 10, 14, 16, 21, 23, 26
87 Fed. Reg. 25,256 (April 28, 2022)16
